WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 539

(By Mr. JONES (OF ROAME))

PASSED MARCH 1, 1971

In Effect NINETY TAYS FROM Passage



FRED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN B. LOCKEFELLEN, W
SUCRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-9-71

539

ENROLLED House Bill No. 539

(By Mr. Jones (of Roane))

[Passed March 1, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article two, chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to service by publication.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article two, chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. NOTICES AND MOTIONS.

§56-2-2. Service by publication.

- 1 Any such notice to a person not residing in this state
- 2 may be served by the publication thereof as a Class III

- 3 legal advertisement in compliance with the provisions
- 4 of article three, chapter fifty-nine of this code, and the
- 5 publication area for such publication shall be the county
- 6 in which the suit or action is pending.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lewel MBenee
/ Chairman Senate Committee
Phyllis Rutidge Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Alforano Reger
Clerk of the Senate
(ABlankenship)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Ebricant
President of the Senate
Joor F. Boiarsky
Speaker House of Delegates ${\mathscr O}$
The within Applituded this the I'm
day of March 1971.
day of
Miha. Shane J.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

3/4/11

Theo 10:10 a.m. HAR 9 1 31 PH '71

SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA